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2. Introduction 
 
This report has been produced by Johnson Fellows on behalf of the Landlord, Pall 
Mall Investments Limited.  
 
The report is intended to provide a detailed breakdown of the proposed expenditure 
for the forthcoming service charge year. 
 
3. The Property 
 
Brighton Court is located within the Balsall Heath area of Birmingham approximately 
two miles to the south east of the city centre.  The premises consist of a parade of 
ground floor retail units fronting Moseley Road and Brighton Road, with residential 
accommodation above.  There is a service yard to the rear of the development with 
vehicle access from Brighton Road.  The residential accommodation has secure 
gated entrances at either end of the site, which lead to a terraced area at first floor 
level.  
 
There are no internal common parts. 
 
4. Voids and Concessions 
 
The Landlord will be responsible for the payment of the apportioned service charge 
due in relation to any void units.  The property is currently fully tenanted. 
 
The Landlord is also responsible for the service charge contributions in respect of the 
residential flats that are let on Assured Shorthold Tenancy agreements.  
 
5. VAT 
 
The Landlord has elected the property for VAT. The expenditure stated is net of VAT. 
 
6. Banking  
 
Due to the general level of service charge funds, we do not maintain the funds in a 
discreet bank account.  As a consequence the service charge is not credited with any 
interest, neither are any bank charges allocated to the service charge accounts. The 
funds are held within the Johnson Fellows Clients Account, which is maintained with 
Barclays Bank plc, Kidderminster branch. 
 
7.  Reserve Fund 
 
There is a Reserve Fund into which annual payments are made.  The Reserve Fund 
is then used for exceptional expenditure.  A proportion of the Reserve Fund is held 
by the landlord, the balance is held by Johnson Fellows in a discreet bank account at 
Barclays Bank plc, Kidderminster branch. Interest is credited to this account and 
bank charges deducted. 
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7. Service Charge Objectives 
 
It is the objective of Johnson Fellows to issue future service charge budgets at least 
one month prior to the start of the service charge year with service charge year end 
accounts being completed within four months of the year end.  
 
The object of this budget report is to provide a clear explanation of the planned 
service charge expenditure on a not for profit/not for loss basis.  It is also to promote 
clarity and transparency and to allow the tenants to budget accurately for the 
forthcoming year.  
 
Should any occupier have comments on the format or the information contained in 
this report, which would assist in the report being improved for the benefit of all 
concerned, these comments would be welcomed.  We would also welcome 
constructive feedback on the services provided at the property.  
 
As Managing Agents, Johnson Fellows aim to provide a high quality management 
service in order to provide a well maintained environment and deliver value for 
money for the service charge expenditure.  
 
The service charge is administered having regard to RICS Practice Standards; 
Service Charges in Commercial Property: 3rd Edition, Code of Practice and the 
Service Charge Residential Management Code: RICS Code of Practice. 
 
8. Residential Service Charge Rights and Obligations 
 
In accordance with the Landlord & Tenant Act 1987, Section 48 it is confirmed that 
the Landlord is Pall Mall Investments Limited and their address for the service of 
notices is 144 Clapton Common, London, E5 9AG.   
 
Attached at Appendix A are details of the relevant legislation for residential long 
leaseholders rights and obligations which are relevant to the service charge. Any 
individual works required where any residential long leaseholder’s contribution 
exceeds £250 plus VAT, we will consult the relevant long leaseholders 



 
 

Page 6 of 16 
 

 
 
9. Management Team 
 
Management Surveyors 
 
Chris Monteith 
Facilities Manager 
Johnson Fellows, Charter House, 163 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1SW 
 
Direct Dial: 0121 234 0409 
Mobile: 07786 072 755 
Email: chris.monteith@johnsonfellows.co.uk 
 
Chris Monteith is responsible for the repair and maintenance of the property and 
statutory compliance. 
 
Jeremy Williams 
Senior Surveyor 
Johnson Fellows, Charter House, 163 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1SW 
 
Direct Dial: 0121 234 0454 
Mobile: 07884 352 576 
Email:  jeremy.williams@johnsonfellows.co.uk 
 
Jeremy is the managing surveyor for the property  
 
Rachel Scicluna 
Partnership Secretary 
Johnson Fellows, Charter House, 163 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1SW 
 
Direct Dial: 0121 234 0417 
Email: rachel.scicluna@johnsonfellows.co.uk 
 
Rachel is the client accountant responsible for this property. 
 
Neil Wetherell 
Partner 
Johnson Fellows, Charter House, 163 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1SW 
 
Direct Dial: 0121 234 0406 
Mobile: 07836 313 914 
Email:  neil.wetherell@johnsonfellows.co.uk 
 
Neil is responsible for the overall management of the property. 
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10. Service Charge Budget and Approval 
 
The proposed service charge budget for the year 1st January 2015 to 31st December 
2015 totals £29,356.06 
 
Which is a 7.7% reduction from 2014 
 
A summary of the service charge budget is attached at Appendix B. 
 
 
Budget Approval 
 
 

 
…………………………………………………… 
Management Surveyor 
 
………………………………………………….. 
Dated 
 
 

 
………………………………………………….. 
Partner 
 
19/12/2014 
…………………………………………………. 
Dated 
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11. Service Charge Apportionment 
 
The service charge expenditure is allocated to a single schedule for both commercial 
and residential occupiers. 
 
All expenditure relates to the external common parts and services for the 
development as a whole, which benefit all tenants.  
 
The Tenant apportionment has regard to the percentages documented within the 
individual leases.  The percentages total 102.72%. The additional 2.72% is allocated 
to the reserve fund.  
 
An apportionment schedule for the property is attached at Appendix C. 
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12. Budget Commentary 
 
Commercial and Residential  
 
Cleaning 
 
New Budget   £6,000.00 
 
The budget has been maintained at the same level and reflects the expenditure in 
the previous year for the cleaning of the common parts.  An allowance has also been 
made for any addition ad-hoc cleaning that may be required throughout the year.  
 
Pest Control 
 
New Budget  £600.00 
 
The budget has been maintained at the same level and reflects the cost of 
maintaining the contract over the previous 12 months.  The contract includes the 
provision of bait stations to the common areas of the development, the regular 
replenishment of the poison within them and periodic inspections.  
 
Building Repairs 
 
New Budget  £8,000.00 
 
The budget has been slightly reduced this year. Several repairs have been 
completed to the walkway roof during the past 12 months and it is anticipated that 
further ongoing maintenance will be required.  The budget figure is representative of 
the expenditure during 2014.  
 
Drain Maintenance 
 
New Budget  £1,800.00 
 
The budget has been increased due to additional flush outs being required.  
 
Electrical Repairs 
 
New Budget  £400.00 
 
No large items of expenditure are expected.  The budget provides a contingency sum 
for any unforeseen items of repair.  
 
Electrical Supply  
 
New Budget  £1,000.00 
 
The budget has been kept the same this year. The budget is for the electricity 
consumption of the lighting to the common parts.  
 
Access System 
 
New Budget  £250.00 
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The budget has been maintained at the same level to allow for any ad hoc repairs 
that may be required to the entry phone system.  It is not deemed economical to 
enter into a formal maintenance contract.   
 
Statutory Compliance 
 
New Budget   £   400.00 
 
A budget has been set for an annual health and safety audit of the external 
communal parts of the development.  
 
Reserve Fund 
 
New Budget  £2,000.00 
 
The regular ongoing annual contribution, remains at the same level as 2014.  
 
Audit Fees 
 
New Budget   £   400.00 
 
The budget for an independent accountant to certify the accounts for the service 
charge year.  This represents best practice and helps to provide transparency in 
verifying the accuracy of the accounts. 
 
Management Fees 
 
New Budget  £ 8,409.06 
 
The management fee for the administration of the service charge and day to day 
management of the premises. The fee is fixed with an annual uplift based upon the 
Retail Price Index.  The new budget reflects the increase in the Index, which has 
risen by 2.3% in the past 12 months.  
 
Facilities Management fee 
 
New Budget   £   400.00 
 
The budget is for the Facilities Manager who is responsible for the procurement and 
supervision of service charge contracts, risk management and compliance with 
statutory regulations.  
 
Total  
 
New Budget   £29,659.06 
 
 
Summary 
 
The total budget for the service charge year has been reduced by 7.7%.  
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Appendix B 

BRIGHTON COURT, BALSALL HEATH, BIRMINGHAM

Service Charge Apportionment Schedule

1st January 2015 to 31st December 2015

Unit Percentage

542 Moseley Road 5.00%

544 Moseley Road 5.00%

546 Moseley Road 5.00%

548/550 Moseley Road 14.00%

552 Moseley Road 5.00%

554 Moseley Road 5.00%

556 Moseley Road 5.00%

558 Moseley Road 5.00%

560 Moseley Road 5.00%

562-564 Moseley Road 10.00%

180 Brighton Road 5.00%

181 Brighton Road 5.00%

182 Brighton Road 5.00%

183 Brighton Road 5.00%

Flat 1 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 2 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 3 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 4 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 5 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 6 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 7 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 8 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 9 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 10 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 11 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 12 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 14 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 15 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 16 Brighton Court 1.17%

Flat 17 Brighton Court 1.17%

Total 102.72%  
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Appendix C  

 
 

Brighton Court, Moseley Road, Birmingham

Service Charge Budget Variance Report

01 January 2015 to 31 December 2015

The property is VAT registered, all f igures show n net of  VAT

Service Charge Item Schedule Actual 2013 Budget 2014 Budget 2015
Budget 2014 v 

Budget 2015 (%)
Budget 2014 v 

Budget 2015 (£)
Cleaning 1 5,745£                         6,000£                     6,000£                     0.0% -£                            
Pest Control 1 590£                           600£                        600£                        0.0% -£                            
Building Repairs 1 5,034£                         11,500£                   8,000£                     -30.4% 3,500-£                     
Drain Maintenance 1 1,581£                         1,300£                     1,800£                     38.5% 500£                       
Electrical Repairs 1 -£                                500£                        400£                        -20.0% 100-£                       
Electricity Supply 1 667£                           1,000£                     1,000£                     0.0% -£                            
Access System 1 -£                                200£                        250£                        25.0% 50£                         
Statutory Compliance 1 -£                                400£                        400£                        0.0% -£                            
Reserve Fund 1 2,000£                         2,000£                     2,000£                     0.0% -£                            
Audit Fee 1 375£                           400£                        400£                        0.0% -£                            
Management Fees 1 8,020£                         8,220£                     8,409£                     2.3% 189£                       
Professional Fees 1 -£                                -£                            400£                        N/A 400£                       

Grand Total 24,012£                       32,120£                   29,659£                   -7.7% 2,461-£                      
 
 

 


